It was noted in the current year that the credit and debt collection policy was not aligned with the requirements of the
GRAP 104. A prior period error adjustment was effected to correct the error retrospectively. The effect of the adjusted was a
decrease in the consumer debtors both in the current and prior years. The VAT receivables increased as a result of the
adjustment in the prior period errors.

General Expenses
The invoices for the bulk water purchases do include the expenditure for the repairs and maintenance works done by the

71

Sekhukhune District Municipality
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

43. Prior period errors (continued)
Lepelle Northern Water on behalf of the municipality. The reconciliation of the bulk water invoices is performed manually and
the expenditure is passed into the system through journals.

44. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Inventories 32 325 619 (11 627 196) 20 698 423
VAT receivable 69 182 671 24 996 062 94 178 733
Other financial assets 1 000 - 1 000
Receivables from exchange transactions 171 682 891 (132 448 306) 39 234 585
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 43 291 823 - 43 291 823
Cash and cash equivalents 237 402 088 - 237 402 088
Prepayments 3 977 058 - 3 977 058
Property, plant and equipment 4 000 588 824 401 187 626 4 401 776 450
Operating lease liability (3 822 340) 3 784 753 (37 587)
Payables from exchange transactions (500 536 930) (2 239 826) (502 776 756)
Consumer deposits (4 624 379) - (4 624 379)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts (30 315 359) - (30 315 359)
Provisions (24 563 959) - (24 563 959)
Provisions (26 294 422) - (26 294 422)
Accumulated surplus (3 968 294 585) (283 653 113)(4 251 947 698)

- - -

72

Sekhukhune District Municipality
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

44. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial performance

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Service charges 85 340 370 - 85 340 370
Interest received - Debtors 12 936 559 - 12 936 559
Other income 82 986 496 (2 239 826) 80 746 670
Interest received 15 003 055 - 15 003 055
Government grants & subsidies 1 502 648 813 12 973 063 1 515 621 876
Public contributions and donations 21 980 000 - 21 980 000
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 3 834 - 3 834
Employee related costs (407 232 659) - (407 232 659)
Remuneration of councillors (15 042 796) - (15 042 796)
Repairs and maintenance (30 328 288) - (30 328 288)
Depreciation and amortisation (94 331 387) - (94 331 387)
Impairment loss (39 654 158) - (39 654 158)
Finance costs (3 618 972) - (3 618 972)
Lease rentals on operating lease (63 123 781) - (63 123 781)
Debt Impairment - (33 444 880) (33 444 880)
Bad debts written off (66 913) - (66 913)
Bulk purchases (162 186 318) - (162 186 318)
Contracted service (76 969 790) - (76 969 790)
Transfers and Subsidies (2 556 298) - (2 556 298)
Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities (998 642) - (998 642)
General Expenses (196 273 758) (11 559 256) (207 833 014)
Actuarial gains/losses (5 151 036) - (5 151 036)

Surplus for the year 623 364 331 (34 270 899) 589 093 432

Narration on prior period errors

Inventory

In the prior periods the inventory in the sub-stores of the municipality was not expensed to reflect the
inventory issued from the main store to the sub-stores. Issues of inventory would be accounted for as an
expense in the year they are issued for any use. The omission resulted in the overstatement of the inventory
and the understatement of the expense. To account for the expense a prior period adjusted was made to the
comparative periods by reducing the inventory balance and increasing the expense.

VAT receivable

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred: